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General Pension Statistics

Fund Value: $5.525 billion (as of
December 31, 2020)
Membership Breakdown (per 2020
valuation):.

o Actives: 10,974

o Deferred: 4,568

o Retirees / Beneficiaries: 13,555
o Total: 29,097

Actuarial Funded Status: 80.11% (per
2020 actuarial valuation; 84.23% based on market
value)

Total Annual Pension Payroll:
$410.5 million

Total Annual Pensionable Wages:
$596.9 million (est. for 2020)

Total Annual Member Contributions:
$33.7 million (est. for 2020)

ERS Allocation as of August 31, 2020
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Fund Value of Assets: 2007 — June 30, 2020
(Year Ended Dates Reflect 12/31 Fund Values)

Market Value of Fund Assets
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Benefit Payments |54.1 billion

Most recent Actuarial valuation projects benefit
Expenses 5222 million

payments to total $4.9 billion in next 10 years.

Contributions 51.2 hillion
Investment Gain |52.8 billion
12 1/2 Year Estimates (1/1/08 - 6/30/20)
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Milwaukee Employes' Retirement System - December 17, 2020

Fund as of November 30, 2020
*Fund value of $5.32b.

*Fund return of 7.0%, gross of
fees, outperformed the blended
benchmark by 105bp.

*Fund's returns underperformed
in all other time periods shown
except for the 20-Year period, net
of fees.

November Relative Perf. Drivers
Manager Selection
*Brandes

*Loomis Sayles
*Newton

29bp
25bp
14bp

Style Bias
*Primarily US Small Cap &
Value

37bp

Dec. Update (as of 12/15/20'
*Fund return is 1.7% in Dec.
*Fund return is 3.9% YTD, net of
fees.

*Fund's approx. value is $5.42b.
*9 out of 16 active managers
outperforming YTD, net of fees.
*The Private Equity asset class is
exceeding its benchmark YTD, net
of fees.

Total Fund - 10-Year Rolling Returns
11/28/1997 to 11/30/2020
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Source Data: Monthly Return

1Month YTD 1Year 5 Year

Total Fund (net) 7.0 21 4.4 7.9

ERS Benchmark 6.0 8.9 111 8.6

Total Fund - 20-Year Risk & Return Data
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YTD, the Fund has generated:

*Investment Gains: $188.2m
*Benefits & Expenses: 407.3m
*Contributions: 114.7m

Monthly Withdrawals:

*The Fund executed a rebalance
from Public Equity to Absolute
Return and Real Assets while
retaining liquidity to fund
December benefit payments.

ERS Allocation as of November 30,

Absolute
Return, 9.2

Private Equity,
9.0
Real Assets,
10.8

2020

ERS allocation weights may not total
100% due to rounding

Asset Allocation vs Policy as of November 30, 2020
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Rolling Fund Returns 1979 - 2019
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MILWAUKEE

Inputs
Membership Data
Asset Data
Benefit Provisions
Assumptions
Funding Methodology

l
Results
Actuarial Value of Assets
Actuarial Accrued Liability
UAAL IFunded Ratio
Met Actuarial Gain or Loss

Projections
(Alternate Investment Returns for 2020)

Employer Contributions

4250

$200

5150

Millions

$100

$50

o n ", o ™ o © A
A 1 1 A% 1 2 L 1
> A2 B > A & A +

.00 % Return in 2020 —7.50% Return in 2020 m——15.00% Return in 2020

This graph shows the projected dollar amount of aggregate employer contributions in the future
under alternate investment return scenarios for 2020. Investment returns for 2021+ are assumed

to be 7.50% in all scenarios.
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Benefit Provisions
Assumptions
Funding Methodology

1
Results
Actuarial Value of Assets
Actuarial Accrued Liability
UAAL IFunded Ratio
Met Actuarial Gain or Loss

Projections
(Alternate Investment Returns for 2020)
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This graph shows the projected employer contribution rates under the Stable Contribution Policy,
resulting from different investment returns during 2020 (returns for 2021+ are assumed to be
7.50%).
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Under the proposed scenario, the contribution for City employers is capped at $110 million during 2023, increasing each
following year by 2.00%.
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Millions
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Employer contributions shown for the whole system.
Under the modelled scenario, the contribution for City employers is capped at $110 million during 2023,
increasing each following year by 2.00%.
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Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
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UAAL shown for the whole System.
Under the proposed scenario, the contribution for City employers is capped at $110 million during 2023, increasing each
following year by 2.00%.
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ERS Governing Law MCC 36-08-6-h-1
Provides in Relevant Part

h-1. Beginning with the contribution
due on January 31, 2014, on account of
members, retired members, sSurvivors and

beneficiaries who are participants in the
combined fund, the city and city agencies shall
pay annually into the combined fund for the
preceding year an amount equal to the product
of the actuarial contribution rate applied to the
sum of the covered compensation. The
actuarial contribution shall be based on
separately calculated rates for policemen,
firemen, and general city employees and shall
be applicable for a 5-year period. The actuary
shall, consistent with actuarial standards of
practice, set the actuarial contribution rate at a
percentage sufficient to fund the entire amount
of the employers’ share of the normal cost, to
amortize any unfunded past service liability and
to maintain the solvency of the combined fund to
meet benefit obligations for retired lives.

h-22. Commencing with the contribution
due on January 31, 2019, the actuary shall reset
the actuarial contribution rate every 5 wyears in
conjunction with a 5-year experience review of
the employes’ retirement system. The actuary
shall, consistent with standards of actuarial
practice, base the reset rate on the current
interest, mortality, separation, morbidity and
retirement tables as adopted by the board.
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Appendix
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CMERS Participant Headcount
(Active, Deferred and Retired)
as of August 31, 2020

Chart does not include survivors/beneficiaries in payment
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Total Annual Member Contributions
(in millions)
(projected for 2020)

\

General
S10.3 M

Police
S109M

S42M

y

Projected Total Member Contributions ~ $34.0M
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Annual Member Contributions
(projected for 2020)

Reported through PP-18-2020*

Straightline Projections for FY 2020

Pensionable Empleser [Peie Employee Total Member | Pensionable EmpIeyEr [Paie Employee Total Member
Member Paid Member . Member Paid Member S
Wages S S Contributions Wages o S Contributions
Contributions | Contributions Contributions | Contributions

City-General 138,622,340 - 6,828,243 6,828,243 208,713,824 - 10,264,579 10,264,579
City-Police 103,821,003 - 7,266,582 7,266,582 155,034,412 - 10,851,164 10,851,164
City-Fire 40,609,055 - 2,842,657 2,842,657 60,479,994 - 4,233,634 4,233,634
283,052,398 - 16,937,482 16,937,482 424,228,230 - 25,349,377 25,349,377

99,860,132 51,231 4,759,712 4,810,943 | 180,499,707 77,855 8,553,142 8,630,996

$ 382,912,530

51,231

$ 21,697,193

$ 21,748,425 $ 604,727,937

*for some agencies data has been reported through PP-17-2020

77,855

$ 33,902,519

$ 33,980,373

15

MILWAUKEE

Employes' Retirement System




An attribution of the change in funded ratio on a market and actuarial
basis from January 1, 2010 through January 1, 2020

Decade Surmimanry

FLR VLl (RN LT LY
Beginning of yvear 112 .8%% 9. 225
expected change -1.1%5 -1.1%5
valuation updates 1.1%% 1.1%%
change due to:
Actual vs actuarial contribution -1.0%% -1.0%%
actuary 1.7%% 1.7%%
cost method -3.0%5 -3.0%5
assumptions -11.6%% -11.6%%5
asset returm _15.4% T F.3%%
liabilities -3.4%5 -3.4%0
plan D0.0%% 0.0%%
total -32.7%% - 10 0%
End of yvear S0.1%6 S84 2545
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‘ ERS 20 Year Rolling Ave. Investment Returns 1978-2019

Percent Return
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MILWAUKEE

Employes' Retiramant Sysram

Employer Contributions @
(Combined Fund only as of January 1, 2020)

Inputs

e ;Em“m Employer Rate Based On:
A Aot Market-Based
AL i Stable Actuarial A ctuarial
Contribution Determined Determined
Policy Rate Rate

General 7.48% 16.47% 13.71%
Policemen 25.22% 46.63% 39.95%
Fremen 26.83% 52.25% 44.89%

As a result of the events mentioned earlier, there is a significant difference between the
actuarially determined employer contribution rate and the stable contribution policy rate as
shown above.
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MILWAUKEE

A Employer Normal
u“ Cost Rate

Inputs
Membership Data
Asset Data
Benefit Provisions
Assumptions General
Funding Methodology
| Employees Policemen Firemen
Resulits . .
Actusrial Value of Assets 1. Retirement Benefits $22.168 $35.342 $11.741 $69.251
Actuarial Accrued Liabil
= 2. Withdrawal Benefits 13.005 2948 1.228 17.181
3. Disability Benefits 1.405 2.603 4499 8.507
4. Death Benefits 668 241 110 1.019
5. Total Normal Cost $37.246 $41.134 $17.578 $95,958
6. Projected Payroll $376.656 $158.596 $61.134 $596.386
7. Normal Cost Rate 9.89% 25.94% 28.75% 16.09%%
8. Member Contribution Rate (4.87%) (7.00%) (7.00%) (5.65%)
9. Employer Normal Cost Rate 5.02% 18.94% 21.75% 10.44%

The normal cost is the cost of benefits accruing during the current year. Member contributions
offset the normal cost to determine the employer normal cost. If CMERS were fully funded, the
actuarial contribution rate would be the employer normal cost rate.
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Summary of December 31, 2019
Valuation Results

Protective Occupation
General, Executive & With Without

Elected Officials Soc. Sec. Soc. Sec. Average

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021
Employer Normal Cost 6.75% | 6.75% 11.75% | 11.65% |16.35% | 16.25% 7.45%
Participant Normal Cost 6.75% | 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% | 6.75% | 6.75% 6.75%
Total Normal Cost 13.5% | 13.5% 18.5% 18.4% | 23.1% | 23.0% 14.2%
Estimated Total NC ($ millions)*| $1,867.4| $1,797.9| $258.0| $246.6 $56.5 $54.9

* Based on payroll projected from valuation date to fiscal year using the payroll growth assumption.

‘GRS
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Projections |
(Assuming All Assumptions Are Met)

e Employer Contribution Rates
Asset Data
Benefit Provisions
Assumptions st
Funding Methodology
l 30%
Results
Actuarial Value of Assets 5%
Actuarial Accrued Liability
UAALFunded Ratio
Met Actuarial Gain or Loss 20
15%
10%
S8
0%
N y
_'9'}"" _@"»"‘ B __E,"?' & _p'{" _1?,1'“ _ha'f'
Plan Year Beginning January 1
W Stablke Contribution Policy M Additional Employer Contribution

Given the significant difference between the projected 2023 actuarially determined contribution
and the stable contribution policy in this valuation, the City and participating agencies should
give serious consideration to increasing contributions and planning for a major increase in the
contribution rate when it is reset in 2023.
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n: C Projections
Pt (Assuming All Assumptions Are Met)

Employer Contributions

Inputs
Membership Data
Asset Data
Benefit Provisions.

Assumptions
" %250
Funding Methodology

l
Results
Actuarial Value of Assets
Actuarial Accrued Liability
UaaAl fFunded Ratio
i il ]

Met

Millions

(x3 o 3 ] A
g -+ -1.'5'} A 4 g -1.'5? = &
Plan Year Beginning January 1

M 5table Contribution Policy W Additional Employer Contribution

This graphs shows the projected dollar amount of aggregate employer contributions in the future,

if all actuarial assumptions are met.
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MICWAUKEE Actuarially Determined

Employer Contribution
(Combined Fund only as of January 1, 2020)

Membership Data

Asset Data

Benefit Provisions
Assumptions SD,DDO‘
Funding Methodology
l 70,000
Results
Actuarial Value of Assets 60,000
Actuarial Accrued Liability 541,386
50,000
$40,435
40,000
30,000
51 7.578
20,000 52 451
$30,010 $1,065
10,000 513 757
$13,299
]
General Police Fire

B Employer Normal Cost M Projected Administrative Expenses B Amortization of UAAL

The normal cost is just part of the actuarially determined contribution. The amortization of the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) is a major component of the actuarial determined
contribution.
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